

No. 18-1158
CAPITAL CASE

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JARROD TAYLOR,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON S. DUNN, COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI

STEVE MARSHALL
Alabama Attorney General
Lauren A. Simpson*
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF ALA. ATT'Y GEN.
501 Washington Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 242-7300
lsimpson@ago.state.al.us
*Counsel of Record

March 26, 2019

Counsel for State of Alabama

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. The murder of Sherry Gaston, Bruce Gaston, and Steve Dyas	3
B. The trial	4
C. Post-trial and direct appeal.....	7
D. State postconviction proceedings	8
E. Federal habeas proceedings	11
Reasons the Petition Should be Denied	12
I. Taylor’s petition is due to be denied because the district court’s procedural ruling was correct.....	12
A. The state-court procedural background.....	12
B. The district court correctly deemed the claim procedurally defaulted.....	21
C. Taylor’s contentions do not excuse his default	25
II. Taylor’s petition is due to be denied because the Eleventh Circuit did not apply an incorrect standard.....	29
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 796 So. 2d 1151 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000)	28
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	31
<i>Benjamin v. Fischer</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 251 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	26
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	22–23
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	22
<i>Davila v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2058 (2017).....	22
<i>Ellis v. State</i> , 705 So. 2d 843 (Ala. Crim. App. 1996)	21, 28
<i>Ex parte Apicella</i> , 87 So. 3d 1150 (Ala. 2011)	20–21, 27
<i>Ex parte DuBose Const. Co., LLC</i> , 92 So. 3d 49 (Ala. 2012)	29
<i>Ex parte Johnson</i> , 507 So. 2d 1351 (Ala. 1986)	26
<i>Ex parte Rhone</i> , 900 So. 2d 455 (Ala. 2004)	19–21, 27
<i>Ex parte Taylor</i> , 808 So. 2d 1215 (Ala. 2001)	8

<i>Ex parte Taylor</i> , 157 So. 3d 122 (Ala. 2008)	9
<i>Ex parte Taylor</i> , No. 1130313 (Ala. Apr. 25, 2014)	11
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	21
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	7
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	11
<i>Hyde v. State</i> , 894 So. 2d 808 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004)	28–29
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	29
<i>Lynch v. State</i> , 587 So. 2d 306 (Ala. 1991)	28
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005)	21
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	31
<i>Moore v. State</i> , 871 So. 2d 106 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003)	29
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986)	22
<i>O’Sullivan v. Boerckel</i> , 526 U.S. 838 (1999)	22
<i>Paz v. United States</i> , 462 F.2d 740 (5th Cir. 1972)	25

<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	23
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	31
<i>Taylor v. Alabama</i> , 534 U.S. 1086 (2002).....	8
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 808 So. 2d 1148 (Ala. Crim. App. 2000)	4, 8, 18
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 978 So. 2d 76 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006)	9
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 157 So. 3d 131 (Ala. Crim. App. 2010)	9
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , CR-05-0066 (Ala. Crim. App. Apr. 26, 2013).....	11
<i>United States v. Dressler</i> , 112 F.2d 972 (7th Cir. 1940).....	25
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 748 F.2d 1519 (11th Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	22–23
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	23
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 228 So. 3d 490 (Ala. Crim. App. 2017)	28

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 2254	21
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-40 (1975)	4
ALA. R. APP. P. 45A.....	16
ALA. R. CRIM P. 32.7	19
